

No. 19-277

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

IRVING H. PICARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR
PETITIONERS**

THOMAS J. MOLONEY	PAUL D. CLEMENT
CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI, JR.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
E. PASCALE BIBI	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
DAVID Z. SCHWARTZ	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
CLEARLY GOTTLIEB	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
STEEN & HAMILTON LLP	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
One Liberty Plaza	Washington, DC 20004
New York, NY 10006	(202) 389-5000
(212) 225-2000	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

May 12, 2020

FRANKLIN B. VELIE
JONATHAN G. KORTMANSKY
BRAUNHAGEY &
BORDEN LLP
7 Times Sq.
27th Floor
New York, NY 10036
(646) 829-9403

TIMOTHY P. HARKNESS
DAVID Y. LIVSHIZ
FRESHFIELDS
BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Ave.
31st Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 277-4000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF 1
I. The Court Should Review The Second
Circuit’s Conclusion That Applying §550(a)(2)
To Wholly Foreign Subsequent Transfers
Constitutes A “Domestic Application” Of
§550(a)(2) 2
II. The Court Should Also Review The Comity
Question To Resolve The Circuit Split 10
CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Aramco</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd.</i> <i>v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	9, 11
<i>In re French</i> , 440 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	6
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	6
<i>Picard v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 762 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale</i> <i>v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	12
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....	2, 4

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §550 9
11 U.S.C. §704 8
15 U.S.C. §78fff-1(d)(3)..... 10
15 U.S.C. §78fff-2(c)(3) 10

Other Authority

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign
Relations (2018) 11
